

No. 16-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TRUSTEES OF THE UPSTATE NEW YORK ENGINEERS  
PENSION FUND,

*Petitioners,*

v.

IVY ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC, LAWRENCE SIMON,  
HAROLD WOHL

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

LOUIS P. MALONE, III

O'DONOGHUE &  
O'DONOGHUE, LLP  
4748 Wisconsin Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 362-0041

LMalone@Odonoghuelaw.com

SARAH M. SHALF

*Counsel of Record*  
EMORY LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
ADVOCACY PROGRAM  
1301 Clifton Road  
Atlanta, GA 30322  
(404) 712-4652

sarah.shalf@emory.edu

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    I. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

        A. Initial Investment and Initial  
           Concerns..... 4

        B. Meeting with Trustees Regarding  
           BLMIS ..... 6

        C. Acquisition by BONY Mellon and  
           Arrest of Madoff..... 8

    II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW..... 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 12

    I. The Second Circuit Has Created a  
        New Rule for Calculation of Loss

That Conflicts with Bedrock Erisa Principles, and Creates a Split in the Circuits .....	12
A. It Is a Bedrock Principle of ERISA Law That a Breach of Fiduciary Duty Is Judged as of When It Occurs, Without the Benefit of Hindsight. ....	13
B. The Loss as a Result of a Breach of Fiduciary Duty Is Likewise Measured Based on What Was Known at the Time, Compared to the Available Prudent Alternatives, in Order to Put the Investor in the Same Position it Would Have Been but for the Breach .....	15
C. The Second Circuit Has Created An End-Run Around These Bedrock ERISA Principles, Leading to Results That Are Inconsistent With the Purposes of ERISA, and Harmful to Both the Innocent Investor And the Public. ....	18
i. This exception fails to provide an adequate remedy to innocent victims of imprudent fiduciaries, contrary to the stated goals of ERISA.. ....	19

ii. This exception rewards the lying fiduciary, which is also contrary to the goals of ERISA.....	20
iii. This rule incentivizes fiduciaries to hide suspicions regarding investment vehicles, to the detriment of the investing public. ....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Becker v. Becker</i> , 416 A.2d 156 (Vt. 1980) .....	16
<i>Bernstein v. Vill. of Wesley Hills</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	16
<i>Cent. States, Se. and Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	13
<i>Dardaganis v. Grace Capital</i> , 889 F.2d 1237 (2d Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	12, 14
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 574 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985).....	10, 15
<i>Eberhard v. Marcu</i> , 530 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014) .....	14
<i>Fin. Inst. Ret. Fund v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 964 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	21

<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990) .....	20
<i>O'Halloran v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 350 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. ex rel. St Vincent Catholic Med Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13, 14
<i>Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	12, 14
<i>Strom v. Goldman Sachs</i> , 202 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015) .....	10, 14
<i>Trs. of the Upstate N.Y. Eng'rs Pension Fund v. Ivy Asset Mgmt.</i> , 843 F.3d 561 (2d Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Trs. of the Upstate N.Y. Eng'rs Pension Fund v. Ivy Asset Mgmt.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 3d 103 (S.D.N.Y 2015) .....	11
<i>Varsity Corp v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	20

**Statutory Provisions**

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21) ..... 2

29 U.S.C. § 1104 ..... i, 9, 13

29 U.S.C. § 1109 ..... 10, 11, 15

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 100 (2012) ..... 15

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 205(c)  
(1959) ..... 15
